Bill No. 108 of 1953

A BILL TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS ACT

Note

This Bill amends *The Constitutional Questions Act*, being chapter 115 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

A new section 9 is added. It enables a Province that has entered into a tax rental agreement with Canada, similar to the one entered into by Alberta, to appear before the Alberta Courts as a party when any matter relating to the Alberta tax rental agreement has been referred to the Court under section 3 of this Act. This amendment is required as a result of clause 10 of the Tax Rental Agreement wherein Alberta undertook to provide legislation for that purpose.

This Bill comes into force upon assent.

J. W. RYAN,
Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 108 of 1953

An Act to amend The Constitutional Questions Act

(Assented to

, 1953)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Constitutional Questions Act being chapter 115 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended.
- 2. The following new section is added immediately after New section section 8.
- "9. When any matter relating to the Tax Rental Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the Province of Alberta dated the 22nd day of September, 1952, is referred to the Court under section 3, any Province of Canada that has, after the first day of July, 1952, entered into a Tax Rental Agreement of a like nature and having like purposes to the Tax Rental Agreement entered into by the Government of Alberta, may appear before the Court and shall be entitled to be heard as a party on the reference."
- 3. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is coming into assented to.

FIRST SESSION

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

2 ELIZABETH II

1953

BILL

An Act to amend The Constitutional Questions Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. MAYNARD